### Terms and Conditions for participation in the Barranco Clean Upcycling Event

These Terms and Conditions apply to the Barranco Clean Upcycling event, organized by Stichting Route 66. By registering for and participating in the event, you agree to these terms.

### 1. Registration and Data Processing

- 1.1. When registering for the event, personal data such as your name, email address, phone number, and, if necessary, address will be collected. This information is used solely for organizing the event and contacting you regarding your participation.
- 1.2. Stichting Route 66 complies with the GDPR (General Data Protection Regulation). Your data will be securely stored and not shared with third parties unless necessary for the event (e.g., insurance purposes).
- 1.3. By registering for the event, you consent to the use of your data for these purposes. Your data will be deleted within a reasonable time after the event, unless otherwise required by law.
- 1.4. Photos and videos may be taken during the event for promotional purposes (such as on social media and the website). If you do not wish to appear in such material, please inform the event organizers.

## 2. Participation and Safety

- 2.1. Participation in the Barranco Clean Upcycling event is voluntary and at your own risk. Stichting Route 66 will make every effort to ensure the safety of all participants but is not liable for any injury, damage, or loss during the event unless due to the negligence of Stichting Route 66.
- 2.2. All participants are expected to take responsibility for their own safety and that of others. Please follow the instructions of the event organizers and any local authorities.
- 2.3. No special experience is required to participate, but participants should be physically capable of taking part in the activities. If you have any health concerns, please inform the organizers in advance.
- 2.4. Participants are advised to wear appropriate clothing and footwear suitable for the nature of the work and environment (e.g., sturdy shoes and sun protection).

#### 3. Cancellation and Changes

- 3.1. Stichting Route 66 reserves the right to cancel or reschedule the event in case of unforeseen circumstances, such as severe weather or safety risks. In such cases, participants will be informed as soon as possible via the contact details provided during registration.
- 3.2. As a participant, you can cancel your registration at any time by contacting the event organizers via the contact details provided on the website.

# 4. Liability

- 4.1. Stichting Route 66 is not responsible for any damage or loss of personal belongings during the event.
- 4.2. Participation in the event is entirely at your own risk. Stichting Route 66 is not responsible for any personal accidents, injuries, or damage during the event unless there is gross negligence or intent on the part of the organizers.

4.3. Participants are responsible for obtaining their own personal insurance if they deem it necessary.

### 5. Code of Conduct

- 5.1. All participants are required to behave respectfully towards other participants, volunteers, nature, and the environment in which the event takes place.
- 5.2. Leaving trash outside the designated collection areas as instructed by the organizers is prohibited. The motto is "Leave no waste, leave only footprint." We expect everyone to respect this principle.

## 6. Applicable Law and Disputes

- 6.1. These terms and conditions are governed by Dutch law.
- 6.2. Any disputes arising out of or in connection with participation in the event shall be exclusively referred to the competent court in the Netherlands.

If you have any questions regarding these Terms and Conditions, please contact us at [email address] or [phone number].

## **Stichting Route 66**

Date: 20 September

Location: Barranco de Fataga

- Barranco de Fataga Avenida Tour operador neckermann 27.74575° N, 15.59581° W
- Barranco De Fataga at Avenida de Alejandro del Castillo 92, San Fernando, Parking place
- Barranco de Fataga Parque Sur